

06-2343-cr

To Be Argued By:
JOHN A. MARRELLA

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-2343-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

MAURICE YOUMANS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

JOHN A. MARRELLA
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | vi |
| Statement of Issues Presented for Review..... | vii |
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal..... | 3 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 8 |
| Argument..... | 9 |
| I. The District Court Adequately Stated Its Reasons For Imposing A Guidelines Sentence Of 92 Months.9 | |
| A. Relevant Facts..... | 9 |
| B. Governing Law and Standard of Review..... | 10 |
| C. Discussion..... | 10 |
| 1. The District Court Explained Its Reasoning..... | 11 |

2. District Courts Are Not Required to
Articulate Reasons For Imposing A
Sentence Within the Guidelines Range.... 13

3. Conclusion..... 18

II. The Sentence Imposed by the District Court Was
Reasonable. 19

A. Relevant Facts. 19

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review..... 19

C. Discussion..... 25

Conclusion..... 30

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Brady</i> , 417 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2005). | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005). | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005). | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006). | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3143 (October 2, 2006). | 15, 16, 18, 23, 24, 28 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 22, 24, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Godding</i> , 405 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005) (per curiam) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 276 (2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Jimenez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>pet'n for cert filed</i> , No.06-5727 (Aug. 4, 2006) . . | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 10, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Pereira</i> , No. 05-5969-cr (2d Cir. October 13, 2006)..... | 17, 18, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 388 (2005). | 23 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Juarez</i> , 446 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2006). | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005). | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005). | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 452 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2006). | 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922. | 1, 2, 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231. | vi |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553. | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3562. | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3572. | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3583 | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742. | vi, 21 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4. | vi |
